



## **Agenda of the GENERAL ASSEMBLY of EMS**

To be held as a virtual meeting on Thursday, August 27, 2020, 9:30am – 11:45. Please see hereunder the link to register:

https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/5181623776380330764.

According to the Constitution, a General Assembly of all individual EMS members will be held at least once a year. The EMS is a European Society with over 5.500 individual members. It is important that EMS members gather, discuss and determine the framework in which they communicate and cooperate. For details on the Constitution, see the EMS website: http://www.eurmicsoc.org.

<u>Summary of the rules</u>: All paid-up EMS members, including members of the Executive Board, have one vote. A quorum of 50 members is needed. The General Assembly will be chaired by the President of EMS. Decisions of the General Assembly are taken by a simple majority of votes (except for changes of the statutes). Two representatives of ECMA (European Corporate Member Assembly) have voting rights in the General Assembly.

- 1. Welcome and confirmation of the agenda of the General Assembly
- 2. Approval of the minutes of the 2019 General Assembly held during the EMS extension held during *MCM2019* on September 18th, 2019, in Belgrade, Serbia
- 3. Report of the President, describing the activities of the Executive Board and the EMS in the period Sep. 2019 Aug. 2020, Josef Zweck
- 4. Report from the Treasurer, Christian Schöfer
- 5. Report EMC2020-2024 Copenhagen, Klaus Qvortrup
- 6. New Executive Board 2020 2024 and New ECMA representative
  - a. presentation and vote
  - b. thanks to leaving members
- 7. Outstanding Paper Award 2019. Pete Nellist, 5 min talk of awardees
- 8. 2020 JEOL-EM award Talks of the 2 awardees
- 9. Prospect on EMS activities and future meetings
- 10. Any further matter to be discussed

## **President EMS**

Josef Zweck
University of Regensburg
Physics Faculty
Electron Microscopy Laboratory
Regensburg, Germany
(+ 49) 94 1943 2590
josef.zweck@ur.de

Secretary EMS

Virginie Serin
CEMES - CNRS
Centre d'Élaboration de Matériaux et d'Etudes Structurales (UPR 8011)
Toulouse, France
(+33) 5 62 257867
sec@eurmicsoc.org

**Treasurer EMS** 

Christian Schöfer Center for Anatomy & Cell Biology Medical University of Vienna

Vienna, Austria (+43)14 0160 37713 christian.schoefer@meduniwien.ac.at







## Closing of the meeting

Josef Zweck **EMS President** 

Virginie Serin **EMS Secretary** 

## Annexes:

- Minutes of the previous GA (Belgrade 2019) https://www.eurmicsoc.org/medias/files/02 association/06 generalassembly/2020/minutes EMS GA 09-2019-Belgrade.pdf

- Report from the EMS Treasurer https://www.eurmicsoc.org/medias/files/02 association/06 generalassembly/2020/EMS Bu dget report GA online 27 08 2020.pdf

**President EMS** 

Josef Zweck University of Regensburg Physics Faculty Electron Microscopy Laboratory Regensburg, Germany (+ 49) 94 1943 2590 josef.zweck@ur.de

**Secretary EMS** 

Virginie Serin CEMES - CNRS Centre d'Élaboration de Matériaux et d'Etudes Structurales (UPR 8011) Toulouse, France (+33) 5 62 257867 sec@eurmicsoc.org

**Treasurer EMS** 

Christian Schöfer Center for Anatomy & Cell Biology Medical University of Vienna

Vienna, Austria (+43)14 0160 37713 christian.schoefer@meduniwien.ac.at

